RESOLUTION NO. 2009-248

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSULTANT CONTRACT WITH INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP, INC. TO PROVIDE BUILDING SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR A THREE YEAR TERM IN THE AMOUNT OF 53 PERCENT OF TOTAL BUILDING PERMIT AND PLAN CHECK REVENUES (LESS THE PORTION ALLOCABLE TO THE STRONG MOTION INSTRUMENTATION PROGRAM)

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (the "City") released a Request for Proposals (RFP) in September 2009 soliciting consultant services for Building Safety and Inspection services; and

WHEREAS, the City received eight (8) responses to the RFP from qualified consulting firms, which were ranked based upon qualifications, experience, and work plan, and pursuant to this ranking the top three (3) scoring firms were short-listed for interviews; and

WHEREAS, based on the technical qualifications, experience, work plan, and interviews, Interwest Consulting Group, Inc. ("Interwest") was selected as the most qualified consulting firm to provide Building Safety and Inspection Services as outlined in the RFP; and

WHEREAS, the Interwest project team is qualified and desires to provide the consulting services necessary to perform the scope of work established in the RFP; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Consultant Contract as hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a consultant contract with Interwest Consulting Group, Inc. to provide Building Safety and Inspection Services for a three year term to the City of Elk Grove in the amount of fifty three percent (53%) of total building permit and plan check revenues (less the portion allocable to the Strong Motion instrumentation Program).

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9th day of December 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-248

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on December 9, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California